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Survey Background

Each May, Metlink commission an independent
survey of customers’ experiences of Metlink
public transport (PT) in the region. This helps
Metlink, proudly part of Greater Wellington, to
identify and prioritise improvements for
customers, and is also part of reporting
requirements to Waka Kotahi (New Zealand
Transport Agency; NZTA).
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Due to COVID-19, the May 2020 survey was
postponed —and was conducted in
October/November 2020, once the country was at
Level 1 restrictions. The results from the
November 2020 survey (which included all three
modes, and both city and regional bus services)
have been compared with those from May 2019.



Maximum Margin of
Error***

*** Maximum margin of error at the 95% confidence
interval

Survey Method

Fieldwork Dates

abmin

Nov 2020: 215t Oct to 20t Nov 2020

May 2019: 15t May to 5™ June 2019
May 2018: 15t May to 15t June 2018
May 2017: 2" to 28" May 2017

May 2016: 3™ to 29" May 2016

May 2015: 21t April to 10t May 2015
May 2014: 5% to 25t May 2014

Testing for True
Differences

/

All results cross-tabulated by mode, travel
time, operator, day of trip, direction of trip,
payment method, reason for trip, gender
and age of passenger, and whether a
private vehicle was available. Statistically-
significant differences identified in this
analysis have been highlighted.

Time Series

Comparisons

New questions added this round were:

» Satisfaction with condition of stop/station/
wharf

» Satisfaction with condition of vehicle

* Satisfaction with Metlink’s response to
COVID-19

All other questions remain unchanged.

Statistically significant changes over time

have been highlighted.

Response Rate**
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Nov 2020 Total: 66%
Ferry: 69%; Train: 69%; Bus: 60%
May 2019: 61%
May 2018: 67%
May 2017: 61%
May 2016: 59%

May 2015: 63%
May 2014: 58%

Data Weighting
A

‘Total’ results have been weighted by
mode to be representative of the actual
patronage of public transport trips during
Oct 2020 (65% bus, 34% train, 1% ferry).
Results by mode are unweighted.

(This weighting method is consistent with that
used since 2016)

metlink (®

* Note: Distribution of respondents by rail line, time and direction of travel, age, gender, reason for trip and availability of private vehicle is provided in Appendix.
** Share of completed surveys as proportion of all eligible passengers (i.e. those aged 15 years +)
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Report Outline

Note: Click on section header below to go to start of each section.
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Executive
Summary




Satisfaction with Trip Overal

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with this trip overall?

4% 2% Satisfaction by Operator

Satisfaction by Mode A A
0, 0, « 1
92% vV  94% 92% 919 v 94% May ‘19 Nov '20

Totl 49% 89% 87% Uzabus Metlink 92% 100%
ota
East By West 99% 99%

Nov 2020
Results

H

satisfied
94% = Very satisfied (9-10) My Hov 20 WIS 89% 95%
o Wellington city bus 85% 95%
= Satisfied (6-8) NZ Bus Metlink 84% 94%
45% = Neither/nor (5) Rest of region bus 92% 92% ]
= Dissatisfied (2-4) A Mana Metlink 90% 93%
= Very dissatisfied (0-1) A 95% Tranzurban Metlink 89% 93%

92% W 93% 93% 9y W

89% 89%

A

.\././\V/_‘
6 99% 99% 99%

97% 97%
94% 94%

Base: n=3022 (All passengers who answered this question)

May May May May May May Nov
14 '15 '16 17 '18 '19 20

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Perceptions of the Trip Today

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

Personal security during trip
Ease of getting on/off vehicle
Condition of vehicle
Helpfulness of driver/staff
Attitude of driver/staff
Comfort of inside temperature
Enough seats available

How often the service runs
Service being on time

Value for money

Trip overall

B May'18 EMay'l9 mNov'20
. . ‘e .t
meTlIﬂk .@ Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year g raVI aS



Perceptions of the Stop/Station/Wharf

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

94
95 A
93
94 A
a0
89
86
Cleanliness of stop/station/wharf _ 87
87
85
Information available at stop/station/wharf —
87A
Condition of stop/station/wharf
72
Provision of shelter from weather _2
76 A
92
93 A

B May'l18 mMay'l9 mNov'20

[ J [ ]
”meﬂlﬂk :@ Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year g raV I t a S
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Perceptions of Wellington’s PT System

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

Travel time

Ease of getting information about
routes/timetables

Convenience of paying for public transport

Information about delays and disruptions

Public transport system overall

B May'18 mMay'l9 mNov'20

meTlIﬂk :@ Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year g raVItaS
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Use of Public Transport Information

Thinking about the last three months, which of the following ways have you used to get information about public transport services in Wellington?

80

Real time information signs

Metlink commuter app

Printed timetables

Station PA announcements

Other information at stop/station/wharf

Other websites and apps

Metlink commuter app - push notifications

Rail text messages

Metlink Call Centre

Twitter

4
Emails fi Metlink l4
malis Trom etiin

3V

‘e B May'18 EMay'19 HNov'20 .
me‘|’l_|nk .@ Base: n=2,455 (All respondents who answered this question) Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year q raVItaS
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Satisfaction with Sources of Public Transport Information

Printed timetables

Other information at stop/station/wharf

Real time information signs

Metlink Call Centre

Metlink website

Station PA announcements

Rail text messages

Metlink commuter app

Metlink commuter app - push notifications

Emails from Metlink

B May '18 mMay'19 mNov '20 Twitter
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| | |e'|'l|nk @ Note: Due to the wide variety of non-Metlink websites and apps used,
K passengers were not asked to rate their satisfaction with these.

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year q raVItaS



Bus Service Report Card

Share of passengers satisfied to some extent (%) May ‘18 May ‘19 Nov ‘20
Personal security during this trip 94 93 96
. . Stop being easy to get to 94 92 95
Ease of getting onto the vehicle from stop 93 91 95
Ease of getting on/off the vehicle 92 90 94
Trip overall 91 87 94
Stop overall 91 89 93
Helpfulness of the driver 90 87 93
Attitude of the driver 89 87 93
Condition of vehicle - - %3 Key suggestions for improvement (by
Comfort of the inside temperature 88 85 91 frequency of mention):
Having enough seats available 81 75 91 v More frequent services
HEUSBIE] 6 Gy & G 5 % il v" Improve reliability — run to timetable,
Condition of stop * * 87
Cleanliness of stop 84 86 86 ensure buses turn up
Public transport information currently available 84 69 86 Chea per fares
—— Ereen avele e ereEp 32 75 85 More weekend/late night/holiday services
Public transport system overall 85 66 83 More stops/destinations, wider route
Bus stop Ease of getting info about public transport routes and timetables 85 71 82 coverage
P Information Travel time 82 70 82 More options for purchasing
PT system Value for money of the fare 79 76 81 tickets/topping up card
Convenience of paying for public transport 80 78 79
How often the service runs 76 66 78
Service being on time 72 59 77
] . e Provision of shelter from weather 68 67 73 .
meTllnk..© Information about service delays and disruptions 67 48 67 q ra V l ta S




Train Service

Re

nort Card

Current trip

Bus stop

PT Information

PT system

metlin k::©

Share of passengers satisfied to some extent (%) May ‘18 May ‘19 Nov ‘20
Personal security during this trip 97 95 97
Condition of vehicle * * 97
Ease of getting on/off the vehicle 96 95 96
Ease of getting onto the vehicle from station 95 94 95
Station overall 95 94 95
Helpfulness of staff 94 91 95
Attitude of the staff 93 91 95
Trip overall 92 89 95
Station being easy to get to 93 91 93
Comfort of the inside temperature 90 89 93
Personal safety at station 93 91 92
Having enough seats available 76 71 91
Information available at stop 90 86 920
Condition of station * * 90
Cleanliness of station 91 89 89
Travel time 89 82 88
Public transport information currently available 89 81 88
How often the service runs 84 79 86
Ease of getting info about public transport routes and timetables 89 78 86
Service being on time 86 72 84
Public transport system overall 85 75 84
Provision of shelter from weather 80 80 83
Value for money of the fare 75 73 78
Information about service delays and disruptions 73 58 71
Convenience of paying for public transport 70 68 69

=BZ

el

Key suggestions for improvement (by
frequency of mention):

v Introduction of integrated ticketing

system

v" More frequent train services

v" Improve reliability — run to timetable

v' Cheaper fares

v" More stations/destinations, wider route
coverage

v" More options for purchasing

tickets/topping up card
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Ferry Service Report Card

Share of passengers satisfied to some extent (%) May ‘18 May ‘19 Nov 20

- Current trip

Bus stop

PT Information

PT system

metlink (®

Wharf being easy to get to 95 98 920
Public transport system overall 82 72 920
Cleanliness of wharf 95 92 89
Personal safety at wharf 93 94 85

e N I N e

Information about service delays and disruptions

Information available at wharf

75

81

Ease of getting info about public transport routes and timetables 87 81 85
Public transport information currently available 88 76 85
Wharf overall 91 94 84
Travel time 83 77 84
Ease of getting onto the vehicle from wharf 87 92 83
Convenience of paying for public transport 79 84 81

64

Provision of shelter from weather

37

45

18

14
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Passenger
Perceptions of
Service on Trip
Today
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Perceptions of the Trip Today: Summary

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

Personal security during trip
Ease of getting on/off vehicle
Condition of vehicle
Helpfulness of driver/staff
Attitude of driver/staff
Comfort of inside temperature
Enough seats available

How often the service runs
Service being on time

Value for money

80
91

B May'18 EMay'l9 mNov'20
W . .. .t
meTlIﬂk .@ Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year g raVI aS
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Satisfaction with Trip Overal

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with this trip overall?

4% 2% Satisfaction by Operator
:0" fOZO Satisfaction by Mode g A
esults
94% 94% May ‘19 Nov ‘20
. 92% ;% 92% 910 W |
Total 87% Uzabus Metlink 92% 100%
satisfied m East By West 99% 99%
94% = Very satisfied (9-10) May 19 Nov 20 VElBeiEy 89% 95%
= Satisfied (6-8) Wellington city bus 85% 95% NZ Bus Metlink 84% 94%
459 = Neither/nor (5) i 9% %
% < Dissatisfed (2.4 Rest of region bus 92% 92% Mana Metlink 90% 93%
= Very dissatisfied (0-1) A gg‘y Tranzurban Metlink 89% 93%
Base: n=3022 (All passengers who answered this question) 92% v 93% 93% 92% v ?
g 89% 89%
A
W
o 7% 97% 7% 99% 99%
94% 94%
L
[ o

May May May May May May Nov
14 '15 '16 17 '18 '19 20

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Personal Security During Trip

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your personal security during this trip?

2% 1% Satisfaction by Operator
:0" fOZO ‘ Satisfaction by Mode A A
esults 0 May ‘1 Nov ‘2
o4 W 9% 95% ggp . OO v | T ®
92% 93% Uzabus Metlink 96% 100%
Total
o 66% m East By West 99% 99%
satisfied o g May 19 | Nov ‘20
Mana Metlink 97% 97%
31% 97% = Very satisfied (9-10) Wellington city bus 93% 97% ° ()
n Satisfied (6-8) Rest of region bus 92% 94% VramEsizy — 2
" Neither/nor (5) NZ Bus Metlink 92% 97%
= Dissatisfied (2-4) v A
m Very dissatisfied (0-1) 96% gg0, 96% 96% 97% gso, 97% Tranzurban Metlink 93% 95%
Base: n=3128 (All passengers who answered this question) g
99% 100% gg9, 100% 999, 99%

mw_.
—

May May May May May May Nov
'14 '15 '16 '17 '18 '19 '20

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Ease of Getting Onto/Off Vehicle

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the ease of getting on/off this vehicle (e.qg. ramps, handrails, steps etc.)?

3% 2% Satisfaction by Operator
Nov 2020 Satisfaction by Mode
Results A May ‘19 | Nov ‘20
o,
Total 93% 93% 92% 4% Uzabus Metlink 92% 100%
Ota o
satisfied m ’_‘\‘\QV Transdev o> 20%
95% = Very satisfied (9-10) May ‘19 Nov ‘20 NZ Bus Metlink 0% 4%
= Satisfied (6-8) Wellington city bus 90% 04% Tranzurban Metlink 89% 94%
= Neither/nor (5) .
= Dissatisfied (2-4) Rest of region bus 88% 92% Mana Metlink 91% 90%
m Very dissatisfied (0-1) East By West 88% 85%
96% 96% ast by Wwes (] (]
Base: n=3154 (All passengers who answered this question) 2 9%
)
93% 95%
o 88%
4 v 85%
| ———

83%

May '16 May '17 May '18 May '19 Nov '20

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Condition of Vehicle

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the condition of this vehicle?

Satisfaction by Operator

20

Nov 2020 Satisfaction by Mode
Results (Unweighted) ® 93% Nov 20
Total 559 Uzabus Metlink 100%
satisfied m Nov 20 Transdev 97%
94% a Very satisfied (9-10) Wellington city bus 94% Tranzurban Metlink 95%
39% = Satisfied (6-8) Rest of region bus 91% Mana Metlink 92%
= Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4) NZ Bus Metlink 91%
m Very dissatisfied (0-1) o 97% Fast By West 80%
Base: n=3165 (All passengers who answered this question) g ?
L
[ o
o 80%
Nov '20

metlink (®
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Helpfulness of Driver/Staff

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the helpfulness of the driver/staff?

0
3% 2%1% 9A3(y Satisfaction by Operator
Nov 2020 Satisfaction by Mode A ﬂo ?
Results 89% 90% W May ‘19 Nov ‘20
Total 579% m 85% 85% Uzabus Metlink 92% 100%
o
satisfied East By West 99% 98%
94% = Very satisfied (9-10) May ‘19 Nov 20 Mana Metlink 85% 95%
37% = Satisfied (6-8) Wellington city bus 87% 94% Transdev 91% 95%
= Neither/nor (5) ; ) N
 Dissatisfied (2-4) Rest of region bus 88% 92% A NZ Bus Metlink 87% 94%
= Very dissatisfied (0-1) Tranzurban Metlink 87% 93%
v A v oesx : :
Base: n=3024 (All passengers who answered this question) 90% 93 % 92% 91%

B
98% 98% 99% 98%

O\
L

May May May May May May Nov
14 '15 '16 17 '18 '19 20

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Attitude of Driver/Staff

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the attitude of the driver/staff?

A
39, 2%61% A 93%  satisfaction by Operator
Nov 2020 Satisfaction by Mode
Results 86% 87% 87% May ‘19 Nov ‘20
0,
Total 58% 84% Uzabus Metlink 92% 100%
Ota
satisfied m — —— East By West 99% 98%
H () 0,

94% m Very satisfied (9-10) Wellington city bus 88% 95% Mana Metlink 9% 7%

= Satisfied (6-
36% i Za;iltshfr/rfirs()s) Rest of region bus 86% 90% VISR 91% 95%
u Dissatisfied (2-4) A NZ Bus Metlink 87% 94%
= Very dissatisfied (0-1) A A v 95% Tranzurban Metlink 87% 93%

Base: n=3074 (All passengers who answered this question) v 92% 91% 93% 91%
89% 0 )
87%
1009
98% o790 98% U0 99% 98y
95%

May May May May May May Nov
14 '15 '16 17 '18 '19 20

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink o gravitas



23

Comfort of Inside Temperature

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the comfort of the inside temperature?

5% 3% Satisfaction by Operator
Nov 2020 Satisfaction by Mode
Results A A May ‘19 Nov 20
| 54% 90% 91% _ . 91% Uzabus Metlink 96% 100%
. . 0, 0,
satisfied omute \/w East By West 94% 93%
92% = Very satisfied (9-10) May ‘19 Nov ‘20 ljEnzdey e —
. Sat.isfied (6-8) Wellington ity bus g59% 92% NZ Bus Metlink 81% 93%
38% = Neither/nor (5) ] o )
= Dissatisfied (2-4) Rest of region bus 87% 87% Tranzurban Metlink 89% 89%
" Very dissatisfied (0-1) A A Mana Metlink 90% 87%
Base: n=3164 (All passengers who answered this question) v A 92% v 93%

95% 95% 95% . 94% 93%

90% gpo, 90% 90% ggu
90% °
m W
L
[ o

May May May May May May Nov
14 '15 '16 17 '18 '19 20

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Having Enough Seats Availab

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with having enough seats available?

e

24

o)
4% 4% 1% A Satisfaction by Operator
Nov 2020 Satisfaction by Mode A 91%
Results 0 May ‘19 Nov ‘20
87% 87%
58% Uzabus Metlink 84% 100%
Total East By West 92% 98%
satisfied
Mana Metlink 90% 94%
91% = Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8) NZ Bus Metlink 68% 92%
33% u N.eithér/'nor (5) Wellington city bus 73% 92% A Tranzurban Metlink 81% 91%
= Dissatisfied (2-4) Rest of region bus 82% 90% 91‘y
= Very dissatisfied (0-1) g i i ° Transdev 71% 91%

Base: n=3159 (All passengers who answered this question)

g 82%

95%

98%
919% 3% 92% 92%

88%

o
—

May May May May May May May
14 '15 '16 17 '18 '19 20

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink (®

Note: Total network patronage in May 2019 was 3,924,676 trips. This compares with 2,840,928 trips in November 2020 — a
28% decrease. This notable decrease in patronage will have contributed to the increase in positive perceptions of capacity.
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How Often the Service Runs

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with how often the service runs?

Satisfaction by Operator

Nov 2020 Sati .
atisfaction by Mode
Results 35%
May ‘19 Nov ‘20
m 78% 250 Transdev 79% 86%
(o]
satisfied o g Mana Metlink 74% 83%
81% m Very satisfied (9-10) NZ Bus Metlink 60% 80%
= Satisfied (6-8) ] - b link o o
= Neither/nor (5) Wellington city bus 65% 79% Tranzurban Metlin 71% 75%
= Dissatisfied (2-4) Rest of region bus 68% 76% Uzabus Metlink 56% 75%
m Very dissatisfied (0-1) A
46% A A 86% East By West 77% 71%
Base: n=2908 (All passengers who answered this question) 84% v 84%

v

A
84% 84%

67% W

May May May May May May Nov
14 '15 '16 17 '18 '19 20

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Service Being On Time

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service being on time (keeping to the timetable)?

Satisfaction by Operator

Nov 2020 Satisfaction by Mode
Results 36% A A May ‘19 | Nov ‘20
77% 78% a0, 77% East By West 89% 92%
72% ° 72
satisfied () ( ) Uzabus Metlink 80% 92%
80% = Very satisfied (9-10) : : Mana Metlink 65% 86%
= Satisfied (6-8) Wellington city bus Tansdev 72% 84%
= Neither/nor (5) Rest of region bus 66% 72% )
« Dissatisfied (2-4) N A NZ Bus Metlink 56% 80%
= Very dissatisfied (0-1) 8?% 87% 86% 84% Tranzurban Metlink 61% 74%

Base: n=3126 (All passengers who answered this question)

77%
g v Y
o7% 95%
91% goy 91% g% 92%
O
L
[ o

80% W

May May May May May May Nov
'14 '15 '16 17 '18 '19 '20

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Value for Money

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the value for money of the fare?

0,
10% 2% Satisfaction by Operator
Nov 2020 Satisfaction by Mode
Results A A May ‘19 | Nov ‘20
8% 38% 81%
799 i
‘ ol a% 76% 759 % 76% Uzabus Metlink 92% 92%
(') a m 7W Mana Metlink 87% 89%
satisfied o g
o Tranzurban Metlink 79% 82%
80 /0 = Very satisfied (9-10) May ‘19 Nov 20 )
= Satisfied (6-8) : : NZ Bus Metlink 72% 80%
= Neither/nor (5) Wellington city bus 74% 81%
Neither/nor East By West 85% 78%
0 = Dissatisfied (2-4) Rest of region bus 84% 82% A
42% = Very dissatisfied (0-1) A 78% Transdev 73% 78%
(v

75% 75% 75%

Base: n=3125 (All passengers who answered this question)

73%

May May May May May May Nov
'14 '15 '16 '17 '18 '19 '20

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Perceptions Of Trip Over Time By Mode

Time Series Summary (Total Satisfied %)

Rest of Region Bus

May Nov May Nov Nov
2018 2018 2019 2019 2020
(o1 s (&7 | % 94 v s 85 %0 95 v s 92 @

Trip overall

Personal security during trip ---------- * 91 92 * 94
Ease of getting on/off vehicle ---------- * 91 88 * 92
Helpfulness of staff ---------- * 87 88 * 92
Atitude ofstaff e & & |+ e + s s s e+ s 8 %
consmonorvence [ IR e <+ o+ s
Comfort of inside temperature ---------- * 84 87 * 87
Having enough seats available ---------- * 85 82 * 90
Value for money of fare ---------- * 77 84 * 82
How often service runs ---------- * 70 68 * 76
s s e w wm s w7
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Perceptions Of Trip Over Time By Mode

Time Series Summary (Total Satisfied %)

Train Ferry
May 2018 Nov2018 May2019 Nov2019 Nov2020 May2018 Nov2018 May2019 Nov2019 Nov 2020

Trip overall 92 94 89 93 95 94 * 99 * 99
Personal security during trip 97 98 95 97 97 100 * S * 99
Ease of getting on/off vehicle 96 96 95 96 96 83 * 88 * 85
Helpfulness of staff 94 94 91 94 95 98 * 99 * 98
Attitude of staff 93 94 91 94 95 100 * 99 * 98
Condition of vehicle * * * * 97 * * * * 80
Comfort of inside temperature 90 92 89 92 93 92 * 94 * 93
Having enough seats available 76 81 71 84 91 92 * 92 * 98
Value for money of fare 75 79 73 78 78 84 * 85 * 78
How often service runs 84 86 79 84 86 76 * 77 * 71
Being on time 86 85 72 82 84 80 * 89 * 92

metlink o gravitas
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Perceptions of the Stop/Station/Wharf: Summary

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

94
95 A
93
94 A
a0
89
86
Cleanliness of stop/station/wharf _ 87
87
85
Information available at stop/station/wharf —
87A
Condition of stop/station/wharf
72
Provision of shelter from weather _2
76 A
92
93 A

B May '18 mMay'l9 mNov '20

. . ‘e .t
meTlInk..© Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year. g raVI a S
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Overall Satisfaction with Stop/Station/Wharf

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the stop/station/wharf overall?

a% 2%L%

Nov 2020
Results
46%

Total
satisfied

93% = Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

47%

Base: n=3144 (All passengers who answered this question)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink (®

Satisfaction by Mode v’ Aged 18-24 years (96%), especially

(Unweighted) A A Kapiti line users (97%)
93% N 93% v Train passengers (95%)
90% 90% 1%
o . 89% 89% Passengers

most satisfied

May ‘19 Nov 20

Wellington city bus 89% 94%

Rest of region bus 88% 89%

0,
(o)
95% 94% 95%

A
(o)
91% 909
O
ey
Py

A
97%

93% 94%

93% 92%

May May May May May May Nov
'14 '15 '16 17 '18 '19 '20
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Ease of Getting on Vehicle from Stop/Station/Wharf

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the ease of getting on the vehicle from the stop/station/wharf?

3% 2%

Nov 2020

Satisfaction by Mode A v' Have private vehicle available to
Results A

(Unweighted)93% 9!<y 93% 94% 9304 95% make trip (97%)
(o]

.\.’.’w
Total m Passengers

. . [v) o _po
satisfied 64% o g — most satisfied
o May ‘19 20
95 A) = Very satisfied (9-10)
31% = Satisfied (6-8) Wellington city bus 90% 95%
= Neither/nor (5
N / ®) Rest of region bus 93% 93%
= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=3176 (All passengers who answered this question)

95% g30, 95% 95% 95% 94% 95%

v 83%
v

May May May May May May Nov
14 '15  '16 '17 18 '19 20

metlink o gravitas

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Ease of Getting to Stop/Station/Wharf

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the stop/station/wharf being easy to get to (by car, walking, bus etc.)?

v o
Nov 2020 satisfaction by Mode A Stored Value Card users (96%)
Results (Unweighted) A
94% 95%
93% 92% 93% ’ 92% Passengers
Total ° 91% , - e
. 62% most satisfied
satisfied o il
94% = Very satisfied (9-10) May ‘19 Nov ‘20
32% = Satisfied (6-8) Wellington city bus 92% 96%
= Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4) Rest of region bus 93% 92% A
= Very dissatisfied (0-1) 93% g 93%
1% 91%

90% 90% 1% 9

Base: n=3172 (All passengers who answered this question)

98%

94% 9% 94% 94% 9%

B

90%

May May May May May May Nov
14 '15 '16 17 '18 '19 20

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Personal Safety at Stop/Station/Wharf

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your personal safety at the stop/station/wharf?

Nov 2020 . .
Results ?gtlsfa.ct;'c:n dl:))y Mode v Train passengers (92%),
nweignte A especially Kapiti line users (93%)
v' Males (90%)
[0) 0,
52% m 85% ga9 88% g6, 88% ggo, 87% Passengers
satisfied () () .\W\." most satisfied
89% = Very satisfied (9-10) May ‘19 Nov 20
= Satisfied (6-8)
37% = Neither/nor (5) Wellington city bus 87% 89%
= Dissatisfied (2-4) Rest of region bus 84% 83%
m Very dissatisfied (0-1) A

0, v
g% 227 91% 92%

A
87% gy 89%

o0
88%
m%

May May May May May May Nov
14 '15 '16 17 '18 '19 20

Base: n=3152 (All passengers who answered this question)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Condition of Stop/Station/Wharf

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the condition of the stop/station/wharf?

Nov 2020

Results
43%

satisfied

88% = Very satisfied (9-10)

= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=3142 (All passengers who answered this question)

metlink (®

Satisfaction by Mode
(Unweighted)

s

V' Kapiti line passengers (92%)
o 87% v Have private vehicle available to
make trip (90%)

Passengers
most satisfied

Nov ‘20

Wellington city bus

89%

Rest of region bus

82%

=

® 90%

o 80%

Nov '20

gravitas
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Cleanliness of Stop/Station/Wharf

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the cleanliness of the stop/station/wharf?

6% 6% =
(o]
:::uft?o Satisfa'ction by Mode v’ Train passengers (89%), especially
43% (Unweighted) Kapiti line (92%)
A v" Those travelling for work (89%)
Total m 85% ., 86% 86% Passenge:rs- v’ Have private vehicle available to
satisfied . ~ I 839, 84% most satisfied make trip (89%)
87% = Very satisfied (9-10) \777/\’/_'
= Satisfied (6-8)
= Neither/nor (5) May ‘19 Nov 20
44% = Dissatisfied (2-4) Wellington city bus 86% 88%
m Very dissatisfied (0-1) ]
Rest of region bus 85% 80%
Base: n=3166 (All passengers who answered this question) A

91%

v
89% 89%

May May May May May May Nov
I S ) 14 '15 '16 17 '18 '19 '20
Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Information Available at Stop/Station/Wharf

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the information available at the stop/station/wharf?

Nov 2020
Results

/ . 0, .
Satisfaction by Mode Tralh'pfalssengers (90%), especially
(Unweighted) Kapiti line users (93%)
g v' Afternoon peak travellers (89%)

A
48% A 87% A Passengers
- 85% v 85% most satisfied
satisfied ) () 82% 82%

80%
87% = Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8) May ‘19 Nov 20
39% = Neither/nor (5) : :
= Dissatisfied (2-4) Wellington city bus 73% 84%
= Very dissatisfied (0-1) Rest of region bus 84% 88%
Base: n=3144 (All passengers who answered this question) A

v ?9% ggy, 90% W 90%

0,
85% 83% 86%

8y 0%

80% 80%

75%
V.  64%wV¥
May May May May May May Nov
14 '15 '16 '17 '18 19 20

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Provision of She

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you wi

5%

Nov 2020
Results 11%
38%
8% . Total

satisfied

76% = Very satisfied (9-10)

= Satisfied (6-8)
= Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1
38% y (0-1)

Base: n=3169 (All passengers who answered this question)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink (®

May Nov
‘19 20

Satisfaction by Mode Wellington city bus 66% 70%

(Unweighted)
Rest of region bus 72% 71%

m 2
0,
A A 73%
68% g79, 68% 68% c70, A
67% 65% 67%

A

83%
81% 80% 80% 80% - °

75% 74%

A
63%

B

v

18%

May May May May May May Nov
14 '15 '16 17 '18 '19 20

v

Passengers
most satisfied

AN

AN

ter from Weather

th the provision of shelter from the weather?

Train passengers (83%), especially
Kapiti line users (88%)

Those aged 45-59 years (82%)
Peak travellers (79%), especially
afternoon peak (80%)

Those travelling for work (79%)
Males (79%)

39
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Suggested Improvement to Stop/Station/Wharf

What improvements would you like to see at the stop/station/wharf where you got on today?

More/better shelter from
weather

Especially those with no private vehicle

available (18%), stored value card users
(18%), bus passengers (17% - including

Mana Coach Services —29%)

Base: n=3228 (All respondents)

metlink (®

5%
(unchanged
from 5% in “19)

Cleaner, including more
rubbish bins

Especially those travelling for sport,
recreation or dining (14%), aged 15-17
years (10%) or 25-34 years (8%)

ig4 Kilbirmie

20 HEW

14 Kilbirnie

More real time
information boards

Especially stored value card users (7%),
bus passengers (6%), Tranzurban

passengers (6%), travelling for work (6%)

Improve carparking —

more, better, easier

Especially Day Pass users (16%), inbound
travellers (8%), Hutt Valley line users (7%)

#
Sty o 8L

O vou st v

3%

(down from
4% in ‘19)

. 1% stated that no improvements to stops/stations/wharves were needed (down from 6% in May “19)
*  43% could not think of any specific improvements (unchanged from May 19)

gravitas



Perceptions Of Stop/Station/Wharf Over Time By Mode

Time Series Summary (Total satisfied %)

Total Bus Wellington City Bus Rest of Region Bus
May '18 Nov '18 May ‘19 Nov ‘19 Nov ‘20 May ‘18 Nov '18 May "19 Nov ‘19 Nov '20 May ‘18 Nov ‘18 May "19 Nov ‘19 Nov 20
Stop/station/wharf overall 91 89 89 & 93 & 89 89 92 94 < 89 88 & 89
Ease of getting on vehicle 93 92 91 * 95 * 92 90 95 95 * 91 93 * 93
Easy to get to 94 91 92 * 95 * 91 92 94 96 * 91 93 * 92
Condition * * * * 87 * * * * 89 * * * * 82
Personal safety 88 87 86 * 87 * 88 87 89 89 * 83 84 * 83
Cleanliness 84 84 86 * 86 * 85 86 88 88 * 81 85 * 80
Provision of information 82 79 75 * 85 * 79 73 78 84 * 80 84 * 88
Provision of shelter from weather 68 69 67 * 73 * 71 66 70 74 * 64 72 * 71
Train Ferry
May ‘18 Nov ‘18 May ‘19 Nov ‘19 Nov 20 May ‘18 Nov ‘18 May ‘19 Nov ‘19 Nov 20
Stop/station/wharf overall 95 96 94 96 95 91 * 94 * 84
Ease of getting on vehicle 95 95 94 95 95 87 * 92 * 83
Easy to get to 93 93 91 94 93 95 * 98 * 90
Condition * * * * 90 * * * * 80
Personal safety 93 93 91 94 92 93 * 94 * 85
Cleanliness 91 91 89 90 89 95 * 92 * 89
Provision of information 90 88 86 89 90 75 * 81 * 64
Provision of shelter from weather 80 81 80 84 83 37 * 45 * 18

metlink o gravitas
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Perceptions of Wellington’s PT System: Summary

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

Travel time

Ease of getting information about
routes/timetables

Convenience of paying for public transport

Information about delays and disruptions

Public transport system overall

B May'18 mMay'l9 mNov'20
Base: n=3228 (All respondents)

meTlIﬂk :@ Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year. g raVItaS




Satisfaction with Pub

IC Transport System Overa

44

Thinking about your experience of public transport (including trains, buses and harbour ferries) in the Wellington region over the last three months, how satisfied or

7% 1%

9% “ 29%

Total
satisfied

83% = Very satisfied (9-10)

= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Nov 2020
Results

54%

Base: n=3029 (All passengers who answered this question)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink (®

dissatisfied are you with the public transport system overall?

Satisfaction by Mode

Wellington city bus

Rest of region bus

May May May May May May Nov
'14 '15 '16 '17 '18 '19 20

v' Aged 60 years + (91%)/SuperGold card
holders (90%)

Passengers
most
satisfied

gravitas
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Ease of Using Public Transport Services

How much do you agree or disagree that it is easy to use public transport services in the Wellington region?

Agreement by Mode
(Unweighted) v' Females (86%)

Passengers
m 85% 4% most agreeing
() ()

= Strongly agree (9-10)
m Agree (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

Nov 2020

Results 33%

0
52% = Disagree (2-4) 67%’
= Strongly disagree (0-1) May ‘19 Nov ‘20
Base: n=3009 (All passengers who answered this question) Wellington city bus 64% 85%
Rest of region bus 77% 82%
87% 86%

\7%/

= 86% 86%

L
| ———
\/
72%

May '18 May '19 Nov '20

This question was asked for the first time in May 2018

metlink o gravitas
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Why Easy to Use Public Transport Services

Why is it easy to use public transport services in the Wellington region?

Timetable
information easy

to understand

Especially those aged 18-24
years (25%)

Good route coverage
(can get to most places)

Especially those travelling to personal
appointments (37%)

Frequent services
Especially SuperGold card holders
(38%)/those aged 65 years + (37%),
weekend travellers (34%)

Range of payment

0] pt IoNns
Especially Mana Metlink (21%) and
1 6‘V Tranzurban (14%) passengers, stored

o value card users (16%), those aged 25-34

(down from 149 130
25%in '19) years (14%), bus passengers (13%)

(up from 9%
in 19)

Base: n=1680 (Respondents who said it was easy to use public transport services and who gave a reason)
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Why Not Easy to Use Public Transport Services

Why is it not easy to use public transport services in the Wellington region?

Poor/unclear

communication

Especially those aged 18-24 years (44%),
Tranzurban passengers (35%), off-peak
travellers (33%), stored value card users
(32%)

Public transport not
on time/delays

Service runs too

infrequently
Especially males (28%)

159% Lack of integrated 10%
(up from 6% ticketing system s
in “19) . up from 4%
Especially those aged 25-34 years in ‘19)
(26%)

Base: n=163 (Respondents who said it was not easy to use public transport services and who gave a reason)

metlink o gravitas



Likelihood of Recommending Pub

IC Transport

How likely or unlikely is it that you would recommend using public transport to a friend or a colleague?

59 1%

N

Nov 2020
Results

47%

= Very likely (9-10)
m Likely (6-8)

429 = Neither/nor (5)

= Unlikely (2-4)

= Very unlikely (0-1)

Base: n=3050 (All passengers who answered this question)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink (®

Likelihood by Mode

83%

86%

89%

87%

Wellington city bus

68%

89%

Rest of region bus

80%

84%

90% 90%

A
91%

88%

89% 0%

A
97%

86% 86% v
g 2%
O
e
| ————

May May May May May

'14 '15

'16

'17 '18

85%

91%

91%

May Nov
'19 20

Passengers
most likely to
recommend

Those travelling for sport, recreation
and dining (96%)

Train passengers (91%), especially
Kapiti line users (94%)

Those who had private vehicle
available to make trip (91%)

48

gravitas



Net Promoter Score*™

How likely or unlikely is it that you would recommend using public transport to a friend or a colleague?

Net Promoter Score by Operator

Nov 2020 Net Promoter Score by Mode

Results 19y Nov ‘20

47% Uzabus Metlink 38

Transdev 33

Mana Metlink 33

= Promoters (9-10) NZ Bus Metlink 27

= Passives (7-8) Wellington city bus -20 28 -14 East by West 26

34% : A ;
m Detractors (0-6) Rest of region bus 6 18 33 Tranzurban Metlink 23

Base: n=3050 (All passengers who answered this question)

May May May May May May Nov
14 '15 '16 '17 '18 '19 20

49

* Net Promoter Score (NPS) is a measure of customer loyalty, that is, the likelihood that customers will recommend the service to others. Customers are
classified into one of three categories — Promoters (rating 9-10), Passives (rating 7-8) and Detractors (rating 0-6). The NPS is calculated by deducting the
share of Detractors from the share of Promoters. Generally a value over O is considered good; a value over 50 is considered excellent.
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Satisfaction with Travel Time

Thinking about your experience of public transport (including trains, buses and harbour ferries) in the Wellington region over the last three months, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with the travel time (considering the distance you travel)?

gop 1%

(o]

202 . .
:OV Ito 0 7% Satisfaction by Mode v Aged 65 years + (93%)/SuperGold
esults 36% 86% A card holders (92%)
. . 83% g9 82% v/ Train passengers (88%), especially
Total m 81% 817% Passengers _lK_Epiti Iinﬁ ulie(rjs (92%) »
most satisfied ose who had a private venicle
satisfied ) ) available to make trip (87%)
84% m Very satisfied (9-10) May ‘19 ' Males (87%)
= Satisfied (6-8) . .
= Neither/nor (5) Wellington city bus 68% 82% 70%
48% = Dissatisfied (2-4) Rest of region bus 78% 82%
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)
Base: n=3076 (All passengers who answered this question) 88% 88% 89% 88%
g 83% 83% z<y

92% A

88%
84%

83%

oD
PRy

May May May May May May Nov
14 '15 '16 17 '18 '19 20

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Satisfaction with Ease of Getting P

51

Information

Thinking about your experience of public transport (including trains, buses and harbour ferries) in the Wellington region over the last three months, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with the ease of getting information about public transport routes and timetables?

Satisfaction by Mode

o

35%

84% 85% 85% 85% A
82% 82%

satisfied
83% = Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8) ‘ _
= Neither/nor (5) Wellington city bus 69% 83% 71%
= Dissatisfied (2-4) Rest of region bus 79% 79% v
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)
48% A o A
Base: n=3061 (All passengers who answered this question) 88% 87% 89% 86%

83% 84%

92% 93%

B

81%

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year. May May May May May May Nov

. . ‘e 14 '15  '16 '17 '18 '19 20
metlink @

v/ Train passengers (86%), especially
Kapiti line users (89%)

Passengers
most satisfied

gravitas
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Satisfaction with Convenience of Paying for PT

Thinking about your experience of public transport (including trains, buses and harbour ferries) in the Wellington region over the last three months, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with how convenient it is to pay for public transport?

3%

Nov 2020 11%
Results
10% 35%

Total
satisfied

76%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=3060 (All passengers who answered this question)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink (®

Satisfaction by Mode Aged 60 years + (89%)

SuperGold card users (86%) or those
W using a stored value card (79%)
80% 80% __  79% v' Those travelling for
78% Passengers sports/recreation/dining (86%) or
most satisfied shopping/services (85%)
Interpeak passengers (82%)
Bus passengers (79%), especially NZ

AN

84%
o 81%

May ‘19 Nov ‘20

AN

Wellington city bus 76% 81% Bus Metlink (81%)
Rest of region bus 82% 74%
A
77% W
74% 74% 74%

70% 63% 69%

89% v
[s)
84% 81%

84% 84%

O s1% o

May May May May May May Nov
14 '15 '16 17 '18 '19 20

gravitas



Satisfaction with Information about De

ays, Disruptions

Thinking about your experience of public transport (including trains, buses and harbour ferries) in the Wellington region over the last three months, how satisfied or

dissatisfied are you with information about service delays or disruptions?

4%
Nov 2020 17% 22%
Results

Total

satisfied

68% = Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

11%

46%

Base: n=3022 (All passengers who answered this question)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink (®

Satisfaction by Mode
A A
64% 67% 66% 67% 67%
nea e
() ()
May ‘19 Nov ‘20 4v%
Wellington city bus 46% 68%
Rest of region bus 58% 64%
7?’/ 73% A
°71% 27 71%
65% 66%
g
58%
85%
75%

67%

May May May May May May Nov
'14 '15 '16 '17 '18 '19 '20

Passengers
most satisfied

AN

Those attending a personal
appointment (80%)

Mana Metlink passengers (80%)
Those using PT less often than
once a week (78%)

Kapiti line users (75%)

53
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Satisfaction with Metlink’s COVID-19 Response

How satisfied are you with Metlink’s response to COVID-197

J _ . ..
Satisfaction by Mode (No sub-groups significantly

(Unweighted) e 90% more satisfied)
45%
m Passengers
satisfied L ® most satisfied
Nov ‘2
90% = Very satisfied (9-10) ov'20
= Satisfied (6-8) Wellington city bus 89%
= Neither/nor (5) Rest of region bus 92%

= Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

® 92%

Base: n=2957 (All passengers who answered this question)

- 92%

Nov '20
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Perceptions Of Public Transport System Overall
Over Time By Mode

Time Series Summary (Total satisfied (%))

Rest of Region Bus

May Nov May Nov Nov
2018 2018 2019 2019 2020

Public transport system overall ----- 77 * 80

---------- C mom o+ m

Convenience of paying ---------- * 80 82 * 74

Ease of getting information ---------- * 72 79 * 79

Info about delays, disruptions ---------- * 56 58 * 64
IR I A N U

Net Promoter Score ---------- * +4 +6 * +18

metlink o gravitas



Perceptions Of Public

Public transport system overall

Travel time
Convenience of paying
Ease of getting information

Info about delays, disruptions

Net Promoter Score

metlink (®

Over Time By Mode

Time Series Summary (Total satisfied (%))

Train
May Nov 2018 May Nov 2019 Nov 2020 May
2018 2019 2018
85 83 75 /9 84 82
89 85 82 85 88 83
70 72 68 /70 69 79
89 81 78 81 86 87
73 68 58 63 71 78
+23 +17 +4 14 +33 +26

Ferry
Nov 2018 May
2019
* 72
* 77
* 84
* 81
* 62
*
* +7

56

ransport System Overall

Nov 2019 Nov 2020

* 90

* 84

* 81

* 85

* 75

* +26
gravitas
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Use of Public Transport Information

Thinking about the last three months, which of the following ways have you used to get information about public transport services in Wellington?

80

Real time information signs

Metlink commuter app

Printed timetables

Station PA announcements

Other information at stop/station/wharf

Other websites and apps

Metlink commuter app - push notifications

Rail text messages

Metlink Call Centre

Twitter

4
Emails fi Metlink l4
malis Trom etiin

3V

‘e B May'18 EMay'19 HNov'20 .
me‘|’l_|nk .@ Base: n=2455 (All respondents who answered this question) Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year. q raVItaS
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Satistfaction with PT Information Currently Available

Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the information about public transport services that is currently available?

4% 1%

Nov 2020 gq, . Satisfaction by Mode

Results 28% (Unweighted) A V' Kapiti line users (91%)
89%  88% v' Females (88%)

() ()

= Very satisfied (9-10) May ‘19
= Satisfied (6-8)

Passengers
most satisfied

satisfied

86%

Nov ‘20

Welli i b o
= Neither/nor (5) ellington city bus 65% 86%
= Dissatisfied (2-4) Rest of region bus 80% 83%
58% m Very dissatisfied (0-1) h
()
0, 0,
Base: n=2609 (All passengers who answered this question) 88% 88% 89% v 88%’
¢ o 81%
0
89% 9% ggy A
85%
6%

May '16 May '17 May '18 May '19 Nov '20

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Satisfaction with Sources of Public Transport Information

Printed timetables

Other information at stop/station/wharf

Real time information signs

Metlink Call Centre

Metlink website

Station PA announcements

Rail text messages

Metlink commuter app

Metlink commuter app - push notifications

(o)
o
00

(%]

~ ~
£ £y
[es]
o (o]
N

(o]
(o]

89 A

~
(o]

89 A

(o]
~

87 A

87 A

0
o J
>

~N

N
(o]

>

|
(04}

78
75
73
H May '18 mMay'19 mNov'20 Twitter 63
73
‘e
me'l'llnk @ Note: Due to the wide variety of non-Metlink websites and apps used,
K passengers were not asked to rate their satisfaction with these.

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year. q raVItaS
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Use of, and Satisfaction with, Metlink Website

(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

c
O
4+

O

(48]
G—
8D
4+

q0)
V9]

metlink (®

6% 1%

o8

Total
satisfied

86%

Nov 2020 Results

36%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

v

v
v
v

Train passengers (88%), especially Hutt Valley
(89%) and Kapiti (87%) line users

Those using PT every weekday (86%)

Those aged 18-24 years (85%)

Afternoon peak travellers (83%)

Satisfaction Over Time
(All modes, weighted) A v’ Females (88%)

86% 87% v 86% Passengers

. most
80% satisfied

& .

Gender diverse (20%)

May '17 May '18 May '19 Nov '20 Passengers
(n=2782) (n=2487) (n=2660) (n=1886) most
dissatisfied

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Use of, and Satisfaction with, Real Time Information at
Stops/Stations/Wharves

(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

c
O
4+

O

(48]
G—
8D
4+

q0)
V9]

metlink (®

satisfied

87%

Nov 2020 Results

38%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

v" Those travelling for work (58%)

Satisfaction Over Time
(All modes, weighted) A

88% 87% 87%

v

74%

May '17 May '18 May '19 Nov '20
(n=1953) (n=1757) (n=1772) (n=1211)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

v’ Those travelling for sport, recreation
or dining (98%)

Passengers v’ Interpeak travellers (92%)
most satisfied

@ x  (No sub-groups significantly more

dissatisfied)
Passengers

most
dissatisfied

gravitas
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Use of, and Satistfaction with, Metlink Commuter App

(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

c
O
4+

O

(48]
G—
8D
4+

q0)
V9]

47%

metlink (®

3
14%

%

Total
satisfied

76%

Nov 2020 Results

29%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

v' Those using PT every day including
weekends (41%)

v' Those travelling for work (38%)

v Stored value card users (37%)

v' Those who have a private vehicle available
to make trip (36%)

Satisfaction Over Time
(All modes, weighted)

82% A

78% v 76%
68%
May '17 May '18 May '19 Nov '20
(n=686) (n=850) n=1200) (n=763)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

Passengers
most satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

v Those aged 65 years + (97%)

v’ Bus passengers (81%),
especially Tranzurban (84%)

v Outbound travellers (80%)

x

Those aged 25-34 years (24%)
Inbound travellers (21%)

x
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Use of, and Satistfaction with, Printed Timetables

(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
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D

c
O
4+

O

(48]

G—

8D
4+

q0)
V9]

48%

metlink (®

4% 1%

5

Total
satisfied

89%

Nov 2020 Results

41%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

v" Those travelling for shopping/services (40%)

v' Mana Metlink (40%) and Tranzurban (30%)
passengers

v' Those aged 65 years + (36%)/SuperGold
card holders (35%)

v' Those who have no private vehicle available
to make trip (31%)

v Males (30%)

Satisfaction Over Time
(All modes, weighted)

v A v" (No sub-groups significantly more
[0) . e
A 88% 89% Passengers satisfied)

v most satisfied

80%

@ % (No sub-groups significantly more

May'l7  May'l8  May '19 Nov 20 Passengers dissatisfied)
(n=1165) (n=962) (n=833) (n=532) most

dissatisfied
Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Use of, and Satisfaction with, Station PA
Announcements

N User Profile
<
E v' Train passengers (48%), especially Wairarapa
§ line (52%)
V' Afternoon (33%) and morning (30%) peak

c: passengers
= v' Use PT every week day (34%)
— v" Those aged 35 — 64 years (32%)
< v" Those travelling for work (31%)
g v" Those who have private vehicle available to
- make trip (30%)

7% 1% Nov 2020 Results Satisfaction Over Time

7% il ieeies, van i) A v" (No sub-groups significantly more
‘ 35% 85% Passengers satisfied)

most satisfied

(-
@)
= Total
(@) . e
© satisfied
Z %
4(6) 85% = Ver.y fatisfied (9-10) @ % (No sub-groups significantly more
A = Satisfied (6-8) dissatisfied)
= Neither/nor (5) May '17 May '18 May '19 Nov '20 Passengers
50% = Dissatisfied (2-4) (n=750) (n=939) (n=751) (n=550) most
m Very dissatisfied (0-1) dissatisfied

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Use of, and Satisfaction with, Other Information

%1%

9\

Total
satisfied

89%

Provided at Stop/Station/Wharf

Nov 2020 Results

33%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

v' Those aged 18-24 years (30%)
v' Those with no private vehicle available to
make trip (28%)

Satisfaction Over Time A
(All modes, weighted)
89%
87%
85%
78%
May '17 May '18 May '19 Nov '20
(n=835) (n=635) (n=606) (n=460)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

Passengers
most satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

v" (No sub-groups significantly more
satisfied)

% (No sub-groups significantly more
dissatisfied)
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Use of, and Satisfaction with, Metlink Commuter App —
Push Notifications

User Profile
v" Those travelling for work (15%)
v' Train passengers (14%)
v' Those with private vehicle available to make

trip (14%)
v' Use PT every week day (14%)
v' Peak time travellers (13%)

(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

o 3% Nov 2020 Results Satisfaction Over Time
10% (All mod ighted)
24% RIS WEHNG v" (No sub-groups significantly more
Passengers satisfied)
C s e
O o . most satisfied
g= 12% Total 80% 79%
O satisfied ¥ 75%
s o,
= 75 A’ = Very satisfied (9-10) 71% 0
ﬁ = Satisfied (6-8) % NZ Bus Metlink passengers (29%)
= Neither/nor (5) May '17 May '18 May '19 Nov '20 Passengers
= Dissatisfied (2-4) (n=207) (n=331) (n=428) (n=225) most

m Very dissatisfied (0-1) dissatisfied

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Use of, and Satisfaction with, Other Websites and
Apps

User Profile

v' Those aged 25-34 years (20%)

v' Gender diverse (18%)

v' Bus passengers (14%), especially NZ Bus
Metlink (17%)

(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

Most common websites/ apps:
*  Google Maps (6%)
*  Bus++app (3%)

B . .. L]
meﬂlﬂk .@ Note: Due to the wide variety of websites and apps used, passengers were not asked to rate their satisfaction with these. q raV I t a S
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Use of, and Satisfaction with, Rail Text Messages

(%)
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O

(48]
G—
8D
4+

q0)
V9]

53%

metlink (®

7%

9%

Total
satisfied

84%

Nov 2020 Results

31%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

<

(25%) and Melling (18%) line users

Those aged 35-64 years (13%)

Afternoon peak travellers (10%)

Those using PT every week day (10%)
Those travelling for work (9%)

Those who have a private vehicle available
for trip (9%)

A VNI N NN

Satisfaction Over Time
(All modes, weighted) A

79%

75%

May '17 May '18 May '19 Nov '20
(n=306) (n=336) (n=262) (n=143)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

Train passengers (13%), especially Wairarapa

Passengers
most satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

(No sub-groups significantly more
satisfied)

(No sub-groups significantly more
dissatisfied)
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Use of, and Satisfaction with, Metlink Call Centre

User Profile

v' Those travelling for shopping/services (12%)

v' Those using PT every day including
weekends (10%)

v' Those aged 35-44 years (9%)

v' Tranzurban passengers (8%)

v' Those with no private vehicle available for
trip (8%)

v" Females (7%)

(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

8% 2% Nov 2020 Results Satisfaction Over Time
(All modes, weighted) A v" (No sub-groups significantly

C o . L

o 42% 8% most satisfied

O

% sat|s1;| ed 24%

% 87 A’ m Very satisfied (9-10)

wn = Satisfied (6-8) x  (No sub-groups significantly more
= Neither/nor (5) May '17 May '18 May '19 Nov '20 Passengers dissatisfied)
= Dissatisfied (2-4) (n=317) (n=167) (n=195) (n=120) most

m Very dissatisfied (0-1) dissatisfied

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Use of, and Satisfaction with,
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c
O
4+

O

(48]
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8D
4+

q0)
V9]
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9%

Total
satisfied

75%

Nov 2020 Results

37%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile
v' Those aged 60-64 years (7%)

v' Train passengers (4%)
v' Morning peak travellers (4%)

Satisfaction Over Time
(All modes, weighted)

78%

76% v 75%
66%
May '17 May '18 May '19 Nov '20
(n=116) (n=148) (n=122) (n=50)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

Passengers
most
satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

71

Emails from Metlink

(No sub-groups significantly
more satisfied)

(No sub-groups significantly more
dissatisfied)
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Use of, and Satisfaction with, Twitter

3%

Total
satisfied

73%

Nov 2020 Results

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

v' Gender diverse (12%)
v' Those aged 25-34 years (6%)
v' Peak time travellers (5%)

Satisfaction Over Time
(All modes, weighted)

74% 73% 73%
W
May '17 May '18 May '19 Nov '20
(n=149) (n=154) (n=103) (n=84)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

Passengers
most satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

(No sub-groups significantly more
satisfied)

(No sub-groups significantly more
dissatisfied)

gravitas
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Suggested Improvements to Public Transport Information

How can we improve the way public transport information is provided so that you would give (or continue to give) a rating of extremely satisfied next time?

Better functionality of

app/more user-friendly
Especially those aged 18-34 years (11%),
travelling for work (10%) peak travellers
(9%), those with no private vehicle
available (9%), females (9%)

Base: n=4042 (All respondents)

metlink (®

4%
(up from 2%
in 19)
4% Provide more
0 . . . .
(down from mformatlon/commun|cat|on
8% in 19) Especially Mana Metlink passengers (8%), those aged 35-

Announce/better
communicate delays at
stations/stops

Make website more user-

friendly/easier to navigate

Especially those travelling for tertiary study
(11%) or work (7%), aged 35-44 years (8%)
or 18-24 years (8%), train passengers (7%), (6%), train passengers (7%), morning peak
travellers (7%)

44 years (6%)

3% stated that no improvements to public transport information were needed (unchanged from 3% in May “19)
58% could not think of any specific improvements (up from 54% in May ‘19)

Especially those travelling for school (10%) or work

3%
(unchanged
from 3% in

19)

gravitas



Perceptions Of Public Transport Information Available
Over Time By Mode

Time Series Summary (Total satisfied (%))

Wellington City Bus Rest of Region Bus

May Nov May Nov Nov May Nov May Nov Nov
2018 2018 2019 2019 2020 2018 2018 2019 2019 2020

o

= TR\ —
May Nov May Nov Nov May Nov May Nov Nov
2018 2018 2019 2019 2020 - 2018 2018 2019 2019 2020
Ry
89 86 81 83 88 88 * 76 * 85
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Suggested
Improvements to
Public Transport
System
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Suggested Improvements to Public Transport Services

How can we improve the region’s public transport services?

13%

(up from 6%

in 19)

Integrated ticketing/one payment

for all services

Especially 10-trip (17%) and monthly pass (14%) users,
train passengers (15%), afternoon peak passengers (11%),
those who a private vehicle available for trip (11%), those
aged 25-34 years (11%), travelling for work (11%)

Reliability — ensure services

run to timetable/turn up
Especially those using PT every day (17%),
those travelling for school (14%), those aged
15-24 years (12%), females (10%)

More stops,
destinations/wider route 5%

coverage (up from 4%
Especially those aged 25-34 years (7%) n19)

8%
(up from 4%
in 19)

5 B

Improve card top-up/ticket
purchase ProCessS (more outlets, shorter

gueues etc)

Especially those aged 25-34 years (8%), NZ Bus Metlink
passengers (7%), afternoon peak passengers (6%), those
with a private vehicle available for trip (6%), females (6%),
travelling for work (6%)

Base: n=3228 (All respondents)

Note that the share suggesting the need for more
buses/more carriages/reducing overcrowding has
declined significantly — down from 14% in May 2019 to

4% in Nov 2020

76
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Respondent Profile

Female

Male
Gender diverse

Base

15-17 years
18-24 years
25-34 years
35-44 years
45-59 years
60-64 years
65 years +

Base

Note: Tables exclude ‘don’t know’ responses and those who did not answer the question

Distribution by Gender
Total m
58% 58%
40% 40%
2% 2%
N=3228 n=1067
Distribution by Age
Total m
8% 9%
20% 23%
24% 25%
15% 13%
20% 17%
4% 3%
9% 10%
N=3228 n=1067

=

57%
42%
1%
n=2045

=

5%
16%
23%
20%
25%

5%

6%

n=2045

{

53%
45%
2%
n=116

B

2%
8%

7%
16%
42%
12%
13%

n=116

78
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Trip Profile

o Q Distribution by Mode
O
iy
Total Weighted Share* Bus Location
Train 63% 34%
Bus 33% 65% Wellington City: 74%
‘Rest of region”: 26%
Ferry 4% 1%
Base N=3228
T
i Distribution by Operator
—— Weighted
Total Share*
Transdev 63% 34%
Tranzurban Metlink 16% 31%
NZ Bus Metlink 15% 29%
Mana Metlink 2% 4%
East By West 4% 1%
Uzabus Metlink <1% 1%
Base N=3228

metlin k::©

* Based on October 2020 patronage numbers by mode

Distribution by Time of Travel

Total
Morning peak 30%
Interpeak 19%
Afternoon/evening peak 42%
Weekend 9%
Base N=3228

T

Total
Outbound 57%
Inbound 43%
Base N=3228

- =

22% 33%
29% 14%
26% 51%
23% 2%
n=1067 n=2045

Distribution by Direction of Travel

ol

59% 56%
41% 44%
n=1067 n=2045

79

{

39%
21%
40%
0%
n=116

B

53%
47%

n=116

gravitas
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Trip Profile

® .
=0 . .. . . . . .. . .
o = [ej Distribution by Main Reason for Trip Qﬂ > Distribution by Type of Ticket
[ E 8 2 4 oo
() () PR
ool R =
Work 58% 49% 74% 69% oTe
Personal appointment 8% 10% 5% 2% sivired value e 43% 75 £ 0%
Shopping, services 7% 10% 2% 0% el [pess — Stk % 2
Visiting friends, relatives 7% 9% 5% 8% Ten trip card 19% L7 LoV 2%
0,
School 6% 7% 5% 3% S i 6% 8% 12%
0,
Sports, recreation, dining 5% 7% 3% 3% superteld e i L0 L L
Tertiary study 4% 4% 4% 1% Dl (9B - e o s
Special one-off event 2% 2% 1% 1% itnes 0% L7 £ 0%
T 1% 1% 1% 12% Base =3228 n=1067 n=2045 n=116
Other 2% 1% 0% 1%
Base =3228 n=1067 n=2045 n=116 Distribution by Rall Line
ﬁ;\ Availability of Private Vehicle for Trip Total Total
(o] .O
m O Hutt Valley 46% Johnsonville 7%
[ Total Q) e
Kapiti 38% Wairarapa 4%
No private vehicle available 53% 62% 38% 37% Melling 5% Base =2045
Private vehicle available 47% 38% 62% 63% N Tab] ude d . dth ho did
i ote: Tables exclude ‘don’t know’ responses and those who did not .
M¢ Base N=3228 n=1067 n=2045 n=116 answer the question q raVl ta S
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Use of Public Transport in Wellington Region

Distribution by Use of Public Transport
in Last Three Months

O
g Total m 2 e
n:m ® ( ) R
-y 4
Total 0 ——— Used bus 86% 100% 59% 60%

'm "" Distribution by Frequency of Trip

yudl

Every weekday, including 562 - _ o Used train 58% 36% 100% 30%
weekends Used harbour ferry 5% 5% 3% 100%
Every week day 35% 27% 47% 26% Base =3228 n=1067 n=2045 n=116
Three or four times a week 23% 23% 24% 34%

Once or twice a week 11% 13% 9% 14%

Once a fortnight/once every 3% 2% 3% 4% 2 58%
three weeks

Once a month 2% 2% 1% 6%

Less often than once a month 3% 3% 4% 6%

First time today 2% 2% 1% 5%

Base N=3228 n=1067 n=2045 n=116

Note: Tables exclude ‘don’t know’ responses and those who did not answer the question

nas w
et
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